commercial paper and debt securities), it is appropriate to include the effect of the interest rate swaps on the
borrowings interest rate and present the net effective interest rates for the underlying borrowings:

WEIGHTED EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATES COUNCIL GROUP

2017
%

2016
%

2017
%

2016
%

Investments
Cash and cash equivalents 2.54 2.99 2.40 2.89
Bank deposits - term - - - -
LGFA - borrower notes 2.47 2.80 2.47 2.80
Loans to related parties - - - -
Loans to external organisations - - - -

Borrowings
Bank facilities - short term - - - -
Bank loans 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00
Commercial paper 2.02 2.41 2.02 2.41
Debt securities - fixed 4.84 4.84 4.84 4.84
Debt securities - floating 2.59 2.96 2.59 2.96
Derivative financial instruments - hedged 4.52 4.63 4.52 4.63
Finance leases - 10.22 - 10.24

The related party loan to the Wellington Regional Stadium Trust is on interest free terms.

Sensitivity analysis

While the Council has significantly reduced the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings
through interest rate swap arrangements, there is still some exposure to changes in interest rates.

The tables below illustrate the potential surplus and deficit impact of a 1% change in interest rates based on the
Council’s exposures at the end of the reporting period:

COUNCIL 2017
$000

+1% -1% +1% -1%

INTEREST RATE RISK NOTE EFFECT ON SURPLUS
OR DEFICIT

EFFECT ON OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE

AND EXPENSE

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents a 769 (769) - -
LGFA - borrower notes 47 (47) - -
Derivatives - Interest rate swaps - hedged b - - 2,606 (2,971)
Financial liabilities
Derivatives - interest rate swaps - hedged b - - 17,614 (18,803)
Debt securities - floating rate notes c (710) 710 - -
Debt securities - fixed rate bonds d - - - -
Bank term loans e - - - -
Commercial paper f (280) 280 - -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (174) 174 20,220 (21,774)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 201

a. Cash and cash equivalents

Council funds are in a number of different registered bank accounts with interest payable on the aggregation of
all accounts. A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1% has an effect on interest revenue of $0.769m
accordingly.

b. Derivatives – hedged interest rate swaps

Derivatives include interest rate swaps with a fair value totalling -$21.283m. A movement in interest rates of plus
1% has an effect on increasing the unrealised value of the hedged interest rate swap assets by $2.606m. A